## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-FIFTH DEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1845.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textit{AUGUSTA}:$  Wm. T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1845.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1845.

fend suits at law; make and establish by-laws and regulations, for Chap. 246. the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the state; and to hold estate, real and personal, to an amount not ex- Capital stock. ceeding fifty thousand dollars.

SECT. 3. The number of trustees of said academy shall not be Number of trusless than seven, nor more than fifteen, a majority of whom shall form a quorum for the transaction of business; and the persons above named, with such others as they may associate with themselves, not exceeding fifteen in the whole, shall be the trustees of said academy; and the members of said corporation may fill all Vacancies. vacancies, and may remove any trustee when incapable through age or otherwise, of discharging the duties of said office.

Sect. 4. All deeds of conveyance of real estate, made under conveyance of the direction of said trustees, in behalf of said corporation, and real estate. sealed with their seal, and signed and acknowledged by their treasurer, shall be valid in law.

James White and William L. Walker, may call the First meeting. first meeting, on giving such notice as they may deem reasonable.

This act shall take effect and be in force on and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 17, 1845.]

#### Chapter 246.

AN ACT to incorporate the Lee Normal Academy.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Joseph Mallet, Shepard Bean, William Douglass, John Corporators. Gott, James Merrill, Liberty W. Bacon, Arthur Prentiss, Levi Moulton, William S. Lee, Bial H. Scribner and Abial Cushman, with their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the Lee Normal Academy, and by Corporate name. that name may sue and be sued; may have a common seal; and Powers. make any by-laws for the management of their concerns, not By-laws. repugnant to the laws of this state; may take and hold by gift, Power to hold grant or otherwise, any real or personal estate, the annual income estate. of which shall not exceed fifteen hundred dollars, and may give, grant, convey or lease the same, and choose all officers necessary for the management of their affairs, for the promotion of education, and the preparation of teachers of primary schools.

292

Снар. 247. First meeting.

SECT. 2. Any two persons above named, may call the first meeting of the corporation, by giving written notice thereof to the others, or by leaving the same at their usual place of abode, seven days prior to said meeting.

[Approved March 17, 1845.]

### Chapter 247.

AN ACT additional to an act to Incorporate the Sanford Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sanford Manuufacturing Company.

The Sanford Manufacturing Company, incorporated by an act of pany to be called the legislature of this state, approved March tenth, one thousand eight hundred and forty-two, shall hereafter be allowed to take the name of the Springvale Manufacturing Company, instead of the name given said corporation by the act aforesaid; and this change of name shall in no way affect the rights, powers and privileges, nor the liabilities, duties and obligations of said corporation.

[Approved March 17, 1845.]

#### Chapter 248.

AN ACT to divide the town of Anson and incorporate the town of North Anson.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Town of Anson Division lines.

SECT. 1. That the town of Anson, in the county of Somerset, be divided by a line commencing at the Kennebec river between the farms owned and occupied by William R. Flint and Southwick W. Smith, and thence running west, on said line, to the west line of said Flint's land; thence west, on line between lots number thirty-one and thirty-two, to the east line of lot number thirty-nine; thence north, on the east line of lot number thirty-nine, to the range line of said town dividing lots numbered seven and eight; thence on said range line west to the original west line of said Anson; thence west to the present west line of said town; and that all that part of said town, lying northerly of said line as above described, with the inhabitants thereon, be incorporated into a town by the name of North Anson; and vested with all the powers and privileges, and subjected to all the the duties of other towns.

Town of North Anson.